COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 35,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Nov. 5, 1917. Regular Session.
Meeting called to order by the

President. Present: Ald. Sugden,

Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson,

Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Freeman,

Lutz, Sirk, Pres. Reichert, 12. Ab-

sent: Ald. Heusel, Hauser, McGregor,

3. Minutes of previous meeting ap-

proved.

Communications.

From the Mayor—

November 3, 1917.

To the Honorable, the Common Coln-
cil, City of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen

~—Since this city has had the sad mis-
fortune of having its Treasurer, the
late Charles L. Miller, taken by death,
and it becoming necessary to appoint
a successor to fill the un-expired term
I feel that as a matter of business the
books of that office should be audited
before they are turned over to the
incoming treasurer, and I would
therefore recommend that this Coun-
cil order the same audited at once by
some person whom they feel compet-
ent to do the work.

Respectfully submited, Ernst M. Wur-
ster, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the May-
or’'s recommendation be accepted and
adopted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-
dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that Mr

Frank L. Pack be and is hereby em-

ploved to audit the books and ac-

counts of the City Treasurer’s office,
from May 1, 1917, to date.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-
dres, Henderson, Dodmnolly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12, Nays, none.

November 3, 1917.

To the Honorable, the Common Coun-

cil, City of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen—

I have felt for some time that in view

of the compensation paid to the hold-

er of the office of City Treasurer,
which compensation is limited by the
provisions of our charter to the sum

of $100.00 a month, and $100.00 a

vear for clerk hire, that it is asking

too much of any man to ask him to
furnish his own bond, and I would
therefore recommend that the incom-
ing city treasurer furnish a surety
bond in the sum of $50,000.00, and
that the city pay the costs of procur-

1917, 193

ing said bond, and that the city also
pay the costs of furnishing a surety
bond for the treasurer to the County
of Washtenaw, when a bound is neces-
sary to cover the collection of the
taxes which are remitted to the coun-
ty.

Respectfully submitted,
Wurster, Mayor.
Moved by Ald. Sink, that recom-

mendation of Mayor be concurred in.
Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-

Ernst M.

dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

November 5, 1917.
To the Honorable, the Common Coun-
cil: Gentlemen—I herewith submit
for your approval, the appointment
of Ross Granger as City Treasurer, to
fill the vacancy caused by the death
of Chas. L. Miller. This appointment
to take effect as soon as Mr. Granger
has qualified.
I respectfully ask confirmation of
this appointment.
ERNST M. WURSTER, Mayor.
Moved by Ald. Sink, that the ap-
pointment be confirmed.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-

dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

October 25, 1917.
To the Honorable, the Common Coun-
cil: Gentlemen—I hereby wish to
announce the appointment of the foi-
lowing special police for duty at Uni-
versity, and without pay from the
city: J. A. Richardson and G. E. Dar-
row on University property. Chris-
tian Frey on campus.
Respectfully yours, Ernst M. Wurster,

Mayor.

Ordered on file.

From Board of Public Works.

; Plat of George P. Whaley’'s Subdiv-
ision in the City of Ann Arbor pre-
sented.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that plat be
approved and referred to council.

Adopted by Board.

(Council action)

Referred to Street committee.
(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that con-
cerning recommendation from Coun-
c¢’l in matter of repairs to fire station
No. 1. the Board respectfully reports
that they have made a personal in-
vestigation, and would recommend
that in place of repairs suggested a



194

general change be made by tearing
out the partition walls and putting
in steel columns and ‘I"" beams, to
1woke entire first floor one room. The
Ileard feels that with present motor
driven equipment th's would be a
necessary improvement, and that the
money would be more judiciously
spent by making such a general
~hange than by the temporary im-
provements recommended. Adopt-
ed by Board.

City Engineer presented plans and
specifications in accordance with
above recommendation.

Sealed proposals were received as
follows: C. H. Kittreage, wir ng fire
station No. 1 for electric lights as
per plans and specifications, §300.00;
A TR. Cole Co., to furnish and erect
steel columns and ‘I beams, fur-
nish new door and frame, and install
same at the rear of the present mid-
dle room on the main apparatus floor,
all according to the plans, for §1,-
685.00, does not include the tear ng
down of brick walls, encasing of “I”
beams, electric wiring or heating and

plumbing. H. J. Hochrein, $1.998.00,
complete, according to plans and
specifications.

Moved by Mr. Arnet, that if the
Council see :ts way clear to install
the work according to plans and

specifications presented by City En-
~ineer, the Board recommends that

~ntract be awarded to Mr. H. J.
Hochrein. Adopted by Board.
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that mat-
ter be referred to Finance commit-
tee. Adopted by unanimous vote of
those present, 12.

From Park Superintendent.

November 5, 1917.
To the Common Council: Owing
to the fact that the Whitmore Lake
road grade separation bridge will not
be completed this fall, the heavy traf-
fic all winter from that point to the
city will necessarily be over Long
Shore drive along the river. With
the appropriation of $150.00 which
was allowed the Park Commission
last spring, for road improvements,
the road was greatly improved; how-
ever, not sufficiently so for the heavy
traffic which will come through the
winter.
At the suggestion of DMr.
chairman of your Park

Markey,
commeittee,

Mr. Underdown of the Huron Farms
Co., has consented to give %200 to-

ward putting this road in good con-

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

1917,

ditionfi providing the city
a like amount.

In consideration of this generous
offer from the Huron Farms Co., the
Park Commission through its Super-
intendent hereby asks the Common
Council for a special appropriation of
$200 to properly build up this road.
Respectfully submitted, Ray E. Bas-

sett, Superintendent of Parks.

Moved by Ald. Markey, that matter
be referred to Finance committee,

will give

and chairman of Park committee,
with power to act.
Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-

dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,

Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.

Reichert, 12. Nays., none.
Petitions.

Petition of Edward S. IEverett, et.
al.,, for grading and paving of Mec-
Kinley ave., between Packard and
State sts., received and referred to
Street committee and City Engineer.

Petition of John Wilkinson, et. al.,
for street light at corner of State st.
and Granger ave. received and re-
ferred to Lighting committee.

Petition of G. H. Wild, et. al., re-
questing installation of boulevard
lighting system on State, William,
Maynard and Liberty sts., and N. Uni-
versity ave., in accordance with pro-
posal of the Detroit Edison Co., at-
tached, received and referred to
Lighting committee.

Committee Reports.
Finance Committee —

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that Five
Thousand Dollars be and is hereby
transferred from the Bridge, Culvert

and Crosswalk fund to the Street
fund.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas: Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-

dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

FINANCE R¥FPORT.
Contigent Fund

I G. Reynolds, =salary and clerk

hire ..o ciiianiinn tien.. e $166.66
vnas, L. Miller, salary and clerk

WITE sommn v o one G5 3 58 MR § RSENE 0 10R.32
"Terbert W, Crippen, salary ..... .. 125.00
Manley Osgood, salary ..ee..es.... 150,00
\lMfred J. Panl, SGlaty ceoe: svewsse 12500
George H. Sandenburgh, salary.... 110.00
I''fank B. DeVine, salary ....... eo.. 8333
Inlins Tobrke, Salary cesess e s SRR
R. M. Canghey. Salary .......ce..ve.. 1000
M. E. Easterly, salary ..... e iesseas 6000
John A. Wessinger, =alary ........ 5000
Donglas Byveraft, salary .. .oe..ee.... 60.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ............ 90.00



COMMON

Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ........... 23.00
M. C. Ryan, salary 14 month....... 42.33

Tota! salsries for month of

October e e e e A I S P $1,305. 67

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ............$ 60.50
Fugene Wilh’ams. BAIALY | vnicennos H0.60
RRalph Edwards, salary SIS EIRE A 46.60
Henry McLaren, Salary ...cce..e. A 44.20
Jacob Gwinner, salary ......e.c..e 44.20
Arthur Cilark, salary ....... TR 42 .35
Ilarley Wise, salary .......... PR e
Martin: Noll,, Salary ...ssvsscssana- 423
Geo. Isbell, Falary ...e.ceccvee..0. 4233
I'rank Markey, salary s sns FAEA0

Thomas Shamp,
Herman Kruse,

42.35

PRIt £

salary .
salary ..

Emil Dammin, salary Bicasts timan i db
Mat. Heininger, salary .......e..... 42.35
Benl. Zahn, salalry eeisvssscnssamsn: Tl.0D
Raymond Gillesple, salary ........ 36.30
Henry Maier, salary ......c....... 36.30
{‘hag. Carroll, ‘BalAry . . luos:-wesinuse Bl
Frank Kapp, 83lary: ...i-cescieses 27.50
Fire Fund total salaries 14 month
LT et oo oRe P el BB v I R $7T93.90
Police Fund
Thos.  O’Brien, BalAryY .iie-cseises $ 55.00
Wm. -Aprill, SBIALY . lésiidesssinins 200
Gustave Meyer, salary ......cec.ee- 42 .35
Wm. Blackburn, salary ........... 4235
Ed. Blumhardt; SaJArY ..sesee-vass 2200
Frank Keih]l, 8alary ...c.cocveneee. 4235
Fmanuel Sodt, salary .......e..... 4235
e El N lIERT o mh i iR e s s e R R 35.49
Marlend Howard, salary ........ 42.35
Robert- ClarFk ..ot Jiahasimtsimss s 42.35
Heney Harde . . or i e inms oo nt 39.30
Bred SO0t daeise e oo s vnsas b 35.49
[ 71 (80 - e | AR TR R S e 7.50
Police fund total salaries one-half
ironth. Oetoher < .ol N sy $£511.67
Poor Fund.
J. H. Shadford. SaIER  caouses wes ..$ 35.00
Cemetery Fund
O, E. MWillell BATATY ..cswssnss s esssn 0000
Park Fund.
Ray 'E. Bassett. salary -:.... ¢ 06-5. $125.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary ....... $150.00
1. Snolies, -BRIATY *;iii et ansianns 150.00
Dr. H Emerson, salary ............. 50.00
A, W. Cochran, salary ...t...s..«.. 10.00
Geo. Mant; SEIEY,. . des foasensemns . S0.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ...c..ee..0.00 20.00
Total monthly salaries ........ ... $420.00
Harry Willsher, salary ............ 40.00
T.eslie Bush. salary .......... ve..0e 40.00
Rohert Rowey BAlATY viiveion:osvans 37.050
John: Popd, salaly cvesssiisscanswins 32.50
Henry Linde, salary ......¢i..0... 385.00
Ularence Brown, salary ..c..esecsees 0280
John Volland, salary ........ee:... 82.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ....cceeccee o gy Al
("liff Shetterly, salary ......ec..cca. 50.00
J.oulse Malloy, SAlATY c.iceivesesines 3250
Russell” Pryce, BRIATY su . veniin.anein 30.00
Total salaries Water Works fund $820.00
..... $400.00

Total semi-monthly salaries

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

1917, 195
Contingent Fund.

Engineer Departmeni—

E. A. Boyd, Services ......cc.ece.esss $ 7.80
Ben DiPhilippi, services ........... 40.78
BB VI EINEY C, . iowssveonin s sos 18.00
Fred G. Hanselman, .nt—:l\lLEb ....... 1.33
H. E. Lueck, services ....... o 10.50
B BVt BRI IOes . b c L e s 44.10

Total Engineering Dept. .......... $122.51
Edward Besch, collectuing garbage ..$504.00
The Detroit Edison Co., city hall

and ecloek ....... o 27.20
Michigan State l‘elephone Co., tolls 10
R. G. MacKenzie, vaccinations ...... 2.00
Geo. F. Muehlig, vaccinations ...... S.00
Bourroughs Adding Macaine Co.,

attention to machine ............ 4.00
Clean Sweep Co., supplies ......... 5.50
Keuffel & Esser Co., =upplies ...... 25.18
The Lufkin kule Co., supplies Y 9.78
Remington Typewriter Co., type-

B N e e S ds v i s s e we .. 117.00
Standard Chl, Q05 0018, s vssvn vomecam s D00
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-

0L R e L (T S Sl oS R S 8.10
Benz Bros., supplies .............. 2.65
The Brown Drug Store, supplies .. 2250
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies, ete .. 17.30
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ...... 6.79
J. W. Goodhew, supplies ........... 6.00
Martin Haller, supplies ............ 8.82
E. G. Hoag, supplies .......c.cocnas 1.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies 2.20
H. W. Stecle,, WalBr .. o8l vas i eine e 3.66
The Athens Press, printing ........ 2.75
Clyde C. Kerr, I]O\t.lge and printing 7.50
The Times News Co., printing ..... 245.75
Aunn Arbor Taxicab and Transfer

oL, TaxbyEor EOM - e e e 8.00
City Taxicab Co., auto repairs ..... 3.70
A. C. Marquardt, auto repairs ...... 2.95
Smith Tire Repair Co., auto repairs 3.00
Weinberg & Kurtz, raising bldg. .. 25.00
(. F. Godfrey, cartage, ete. ........ .69
Manley Osgood, express paid ...... 1.52

Total supplies, ete. ............$51,088.75

Contingent Fund total including

g e e S S R e s L 2,516.93

Fire Fund,
The Detroit Edison <o., light ...... $ 5.16
Washtenaw Gas Co., light ......... 5.65
White Swan Laundry Co., laundry 5.69
American-LaFrance Fire Engine Co.

L R B R RS S S 25.00
H. D. Edwards & Co., hose ....... 1.100.00
Staebler & Sons, tractor, ete. ......2,143.00
5. 'C. Andres, supplies ...... ccseauee 33.43
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies ......... 14.35
Jno. C. Fischer Co., «upplies ....... 8.85
The Huron Streét Grocery, supplies 1.75
Luick Brothers & Co., supplies ..... 32.65
Schumacher Hardw=are Co., sup-

ST R g s an s S R IS 2.50
Beniz B0, cBEEAW ' | .. v 00 aa s ansiense 2,32
Hertler Brs.; horse teed ............ 25.13
C. W. Cornell, horseslioeing ........ 10.25
Gould BatreryService Co., auto re-

T e S g K S e P S G 2.00
C. E. Godfrey, l]ItI‘J‘P L2} SR e 1.18
(Chas. Andrews, fmlght BRI S A 2.25

Total " supplies,  ete " ............53,421.16



196 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1917.
IFire Fund total inc¢luding =al- C. Liau; 1abor ....euwss vesess vs e 38.40
ATIOR  avens « s & § = S = & o e $4,215.06 A. DMolkentine, labor ............. . 385.40
"Police Fund. W. Keene, labor ................ ... 38.40
Michigan State Telepnone Co, tolls..$ 255 J. Dean, labor ......... .. ... ... ..., 38.40
The Western Union ‘ielegraph Co., J. Lenreberg, labor ............. oo 3840
CELU PRI o s 5 5 mosmn & 4 § S § & anpews 25 P. Carey, labor ......c..cv.ivi.ua.n . 33.00
Henry S. Platt, duto BtC s 5 o SiEEE 240003 W.. Mast, 1abor ... .vewis s veses s wasews 16.50
Standard Oil  Co., gasoline and oil 116.15 C. umel TADBE 33 coosms ¢ fanws oy seissi 11.50
The Detective Pubh\}nu&, Co., sup- C. Buc l\l@‘-'», labor ...t .. 13,00
plies ...... e e Tedid + DS 1.71 C. Hantzelman, labor .............. 6.90
C. D. Reese (‘ 5 ‘«U])]Jlle\ .......... 13.20 S
Ann Arbor Garage, supplies ....... A0 Total TaEbOT . o o vosoce o ssossen ¢ s ‘FB»(;.‘._’()
Eherbach & Son Co., supplies ....... 5.50 . —_——
. G. Hoag, \111)))]19\ D 80 Water Works Fund total, includ-
Mich, Tire & Rubber Co., -.upphes . 16.60 ing salaries ... ... . oo $4.276.92
Reule, Conlin, Fiegel Co., supplies.. 39.00 Park Fund.
S(-hllm:lf'ller Hardwire Co., supplies. 53.65 Richard Wallker labor ........... $ T.95
manuel Sodt, o1l ......eiceeian.ne 4.50 Hall Concrete-Products Co., foun-
H. J. Richaids, lettering ........... 2.50 CHINY ¢ 5 puvmmms o 9 5 6058 5 ¢ SEEwE § § & o0 50.00
Weissinger SignWorks, signs ..... 5.50 Benz Bros.,, supplies ....... Ce e 15.10
Clvde (. Kerr, printing ......... 2.50 Eberbach & Son 0y bll[‘[)]lt“« 1.00
Yellow Bonnett Taxi Line, taxi ser- Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ...... 095
VIS  moes v 5 vonn & 5 5 Seauns § Seames § 8 seew 1.0y The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies .. 2.35
A C. \Idlqllll(lt GGarage, auto repairs 67 George J. Moe, supplies ........ 6.00
Fred Sodt, repairs .........c0.vu.n ~ 200 The C. A. Sauer Co., Inec., \ll[)lllws 1.20
C. E; Godfr@y, cartage, ete. ........ 2.48 Miss A. M. Spathelf, supplies ... ... 218
Thos. O'Brien, expenses paid ...... 65 George Walr, supplies ........ ... .00
= o E. Godfrey, cartage, ete. ... ...... 225
Total supplies, ete. ..., $511.64 City Taxicab Cn., auto repairs ..... 3475
——— Toledo Double Tread Tire Co.. auto
Police Fund total including sal- repairs  ....... e P .75
APIEE  c o .o o & valims » 5 5 F9ESE § § SV $1.023.51 B
Poor Fund. Total supplies ...... ...... ... ..... $131.98
Alice Woodbridge, Treas. Old La- ———
dies TIOIE  ov et i e ceennenns $ 12.00 Park Fund total, including =alary $256.98
Ahbott & McLouth, supplies ........ 12.86 Street Fund.
Chas. Limpert, supplies ........... 15.03 L. G. Bird, labor ........ .......... $ 60.67
Wm. H. L. Rohde, wood ........... 4.00 William Clark, labor ............... 38.50
Carl Hackbarth, lavor ............. 20.75
Total supplies, ete. .. o e £43.¢9 Chris Hanselman, lanovr ........... 35.70
—— IFmanuel Holzapfel, labor .......... 54.80
Poor Fund total, tncluding salary $78.89 Sam. Kalmbach, labor ...... ... ..... 31.21
(Cemetery Fund. Matt. Koch, labor ................. 31.11
Benz DBros., supplies ................ $ 1.25 Matt. Luippold, labor .............. 42.00
——— James Masen, labor ............... 27.60
Cemetery FFund total, including Jim Papas, labor .................. 13.'..’.'.
ALY e e e e 61.295 Mike Remeo. lahor _................ 24.13
Dog License Fund. W. H. Romig, labos .......... i o § 40 m
Joseph Wickliff, burial ............% .50 Case Ruyvan, labor .......... e 25
Street Lighting Fund. Jacob F. Staebler, labhor ............ “4.'_‘1
The Detroit Edison Co., light ......$1625.16 Hugo L. Starger. Iabér ............ 6.7
Washlenaw Electric Shop, rvepairs.. 36.01 Frederick Ullrich, labor ........... £1.00
..... E. R. Weeber, labhoa ......... ...... 4.50
Street Lighting Fund total $] G61. ]. Mike Weidman, Iabor . ... .. ... .. 30.75
“Watsr Works Fund, Jno. Wendland, labor ......... 3475
Ohio & Mich. Coal Co., supplies ....$432.00 George Zeifle. labor .. ......... 32775
Crane Co., supplies ................. 15.39 Charles Flewelling, teain ........... 93.00
C. I". Mevers, supplies ............. 99«3 William Grayer, team . ............ 83.66
I3, M. Wurster, supplies .......... 143.15 Frrd G. Hanselman, team .......... 96.00
J.T. Wing & Co., supplies ....... " 5.00 John E. Herrst, team .............. 19K2.33
Fleetro Bleaching Gas (Po.. supplies. 1.0 Charles Leek, team ................ 64.67
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup- John Miller, team ................. 90.67
DUES 5 ooomn 58 vemns & ¢ svaus i @ 1025 Corl Revherg, team L, ... .. ST —— £1.33
Neptune Meter Co., supplies ... ..., 49,30 Claude Young, team ............... ‘)ii.ﬁT
.\mm‘lu\ Valve & Meter Co., supplies 950.60 Jacob Young, team ................ 3.00
S0 Andres, sunnlies ...l 16.51 S
S, AL Elsifor, cartage .............. 1.50 Total 1a9h0T wwes i« see w58 v 5 wile ﬂ:l 250, ')()
. 1. Godfrey, cartage, ete. ..., .. 4.00 The Austin-Western Road Machin-
ITaalter & NSon insurance ........... 46.00 ery Co.. supplies e R 1220
Mich., Central R, R. Co,, freight . 209213 National Refining Co., gasoline .. ... 40.67
The Detroit Fdison Co., light & PPostal Telegraph-Cahle Co., tele-
POMNWET  moees 3 voymes 5 & DR @ ¥ o i 4 109103 EPAMIES o o v 5wy & R & @ S00es B 6 56 195
Water Works Department, expenses 272 Arthur Andrus, supplies ..., ..... 11.00
———— DBenz. BDros., supplies ..o ... . .. ... 1717
TotAl SUNTIHES. 80 oy sees s 6 v swvay $3.004.72 Jno. C. Fischer Co., ~upplies ....... 7.42
1°. Rhodenbeckor, Iabor ............% 46.20 Hertler Bre. sunplies ... ... ..... 21.05
J. Mimz, Iabov ... 4110 Schlenkers” Hardwarve, supplies 740



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

Sebhumacher Hardware vo., supplies 1?(}6
Seybold & Co., culvert irons ....... 65.00
E. M. Wurster, supplies, ete. ....... 83.58
Washtenaw Gas Co., coke .......... 59.20
Weissinger Sign Works, sign ...... 3.00
I LT, BaY .. ccenen s cocnms s nevame s 33.00
Mrs. E. W. Shepard, gm\el ........ 11. (»Q
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs.. 1.:3.'.\
City Taxicab Co., repail's auto
Thos. Hession, N. Main st., culvert. 123. .\3
S, U Andres, sapplies ..o ..., 534
Detroit Jackson & Chicago R. R. .
freight .. eviis s v, 5 5 enan s veaess s 2b~1
Mich. Central . R. Co., freight _.66
¢ W. Cornell, horseshoeing ........ 5.00
Alfred J. Paul, express paid ........ R
Tetal supplies, etc. covvive e $=R4.12
Street Fund total .............. $2,140.68
Sidewalk Fund. ;
Orrvis Bonney, labor ....... S 6.7-?
A, Hassan, 1abor ., cevmess vames s s oo 3.15
M. W. Hyde labor ........... ¢ e 1.20
Wm. A. P’aterson, labor ... ... ... ... 1.50
W. B. Russell, labor ......00cvu.vn. 4.50
Total labor ......... - ‘?1_7__1_0
Walter Koebnick, extensions ....... $ T.76
C'. M. Thompson & Son, Hoover Ave,
walks . .emse s veane § BTSN § TR T ¥ (M 4
3013 12 1 | S AP $595.49
Sidewalk Fund total ............. $612.59
Bridge Culvert and C. W. Fund.
F. Leslie Feiner, services .......... $ 12.00
. E. Lueck, services ......... een.. 1750
Total SOTVICS «.oon.oiraisiie ool 32050
Corrugated Dar Co., \tlpphu ........ $105.41
Wiater Works Dept. repairs storm
T S o= ) L YR—— 32.31
Total supplies, ete ... ... ..., $137.72
Bridge Cul. and €. W, Fund total $167.22

Repaving Huron Street I'und.

I'. Leslie Feiner, services ........... $ 2.00
H, B. Lieck: WDOr oo s sonaes s a6 33,50
Repaving Huron sr. total ..........$40.50

Labor Acc’'t Sewer District No. 72.

F. Leslie Feiner, services ... 48.00
Labor Acc’t Sewer District No. 74,
Hochrein & Co., 5 per cent retained..$ 30.51
Labor Ace’'t Sewer District No. 7.
Hochrein & Co., & per cent retained..$ 50.61
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Distriet No. 82.

R. A. Dodge, services ............... 3 )
. R. John, services ................ 56.00
W. . Russell, services ... .......... .40
Haar & Son, insurance ............. 46.00
Labor Account, Sewer Ilntrut No. 82

0 5 1 $62.15

Labor Acc't hewer District No. 84.
I1. I, John, services ................ £ 300
RECAPITULATION,

CONLINEENTt & v » wwwves 5 Saues s 5oes $ 2,516.93
Fire ......... % st = sheHRSAE @ TSSO 4,215.06
POLICE 5 ¢ oo 5 vomans v ovsass © s § 1,023.31
) s o T3.80
eMeLerY o o s 5w wanies & ¢ SEEG § - S 61.25
Dog License ..., ................ 00
Street Lighting ............... . 1,661.17

"due $1,339.09:

1917. 197
Water Works ............v0nenne 4,276.92
ark ............ e e e 256.98
SITeet: os s 5 swewes 59 sees § 5 vEs 2,140.68
Sidewalk ... 612.549
Bridge Cul. and C. W. ... I 167.22
Repaving Huron st. ......... : 40.50
Total City Funds ............ .. $17,052.00
Labor Ace't Sewer Districts—
NO: T2 wwve s vovess s suswns s svvay vonead £3.00
NO: T e 5§ Grimmms 7 5 mobomimme =500 m o Gmon 30.51
NO. T7T e iiie e e 50.61
No: 82 wown s v vavan 5 vomains & oaees § 5 amws 652.15
NO. S84 e e 3.50
Tetal Sewer Funds ....... .. $194. TT
sGrand Total wsssvowess s g s o $17,246.77

Ann Arbor, Mich, Nov. 5, 1917.

To the Finance Commitiee of the Com-
mon Council: Genttemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
City of Ann Arbor, and 1 hereby certify

that they are correct to the bhest of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your IMnance committee has
reviewed the foregzoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Nov| 1, 1917. We
recommend that the same be ap]uo‘ed and

that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoing amounts.

GEO. LUTZ,
O. k. MAYER,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lwutz, moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays,
none.

Engineer’s Estimates.

Ald. Lutz presented Engineer’'s es-
timates, approved by Board of Pub-
lic Works, Oct. 17, 1917, as follows:
Repaving Huron st., second estimate,
J. C. Stewart, contractor, amount now
Sewer District No. 82,
first estimate, Wm. Eddy & Son, con-
tractor, amount due $2,566.80; Sew-
er Dist. No. 84, second estimate, Wm.
Eddy & Son, contractor, amount now
due $3,289.59; Sewer Dist. No. 85,
second estimate, Hochrein & Co., con-
tractors, amount now due $1,340.46.

Also Engineer’'s estimates, approved
by Board of Public Works Nov. 5.
1917, as follows: Sixth estimate,
Broadway bridge, J. P. Rusche, con-
tractor, amount now due, $6,191.91:
second estimate, Cambridge road and
Baldwin ave., storm sewer, Wm. Eddy
& Son, contractor, amount now due,
$772.65; fourth estimate, State and
Dewey ave. storm sewer, Wm. Eddy &
Son, contractors, amount now due,



198

$2,272.72; and final estimates as fol-
lows:
City of Ann Arbor,

ber 5. 1917.

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present
the following final estimate for labor
and material used in the construction
of sanitary sewers in the Hamilton,
Rose and Shcehan ad dition to the
City of Ann Arbor, sanitary sewer
district No. 72, and recommend pay-
ment of the amount now due Mr. Ray
D. Baker, the contractor.

6014 lin. ft. 8’ pipe, at 25¢..$1,503.50

Michigan, Novem-

2181 lin, ft, 10> pipe, at 30c. . 654.30
240 8'sanitary tees ac¢ 70c.. 168.00
71 10” san‘tary tees at 80c. . 56.80
7 manholes 0-6 ft. deep, at

$35.00 . ... ... 245.00
9 manholes 6-8 ft. deep, at

$50.00 .. ...... ..., 450.00
6 manholes 8-10 ft. deep, at

$65.00 .. .......... ..... 390.00
10 manholes 10-12 ft. deep at

$80.00 ........ ..., 800.00
1 manhole 12-14 ft. deep, at

$100.00 ........ ........ 100.00
2 flushtanks, 0-6 ft. deep at

$70.00 ........ ..., 140.00
7 flushtanks, 6-8 ft. deep, at

$80.00 ........ ......... 560.00
3644 cu. vds. excavation, 0-6

ft. deep at $1.20 ......... 4,372.80
786 cu. yds. excavation 6-8

ft., at $2.70 .......... ... 2,122.20
449 cu. yds. excavation 8-10

ft. at $2.70 ....... ... ... . 1,212.30

159 cu. vds. excavation, 10-12
ft.,, at $4.60 .....ci0000.0 715.
20 cu. yds. excavation 12-14

50

ft., at $6.50 ............. 130.00
1266 Bd. ft. lumber left in

trench at $28.00 ......... 38.25

TOotal .....cos.sismineis $13,658.65
Less 5 percent rctained. ... 682.93

Balance . .:c:6 06 samisss $12,975.72
extra work .............. 3.50

BalaliCe : .c:wiaus mswssws $12.979.22
Amountsg previously paid

and deductions ......... 11.991.14

Balance ........s.0. e 988.08
Add for manhole rings and

cover returned ......... 11.756

Total . ... v § 999.87
Deduct for cleaning sewer. 33.04
Amount now due contractor.$ 966.79

1917.
Manley

Apnroved Nov-mber 35,

Respectfully submitted, Os-

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

1917,

good, City Engineer.

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Novem-

ber 5, 1917.

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present
the following final estimate for labor
and material used in the construction
of sanitary sewers on Packard st. and
Brooklyn ave., Sanitary sewer dis-
trict No. 82, and recommend payment
of the amount now due to Wm. Eddy
& Son, the contractor,

3073 lin. ft. 8"’ sewer pipe, at

2 3 $1.044.82
117 sanitary tees, at $1.40... 163.80
7 manholes, 6-8 ft. deep, at

$565.00 ........ ......... 385.00
3 manholes, 8-10 ft. deep, at

$65.00 ........ ... ..... 195.00
1 manhole 10-12 ft. deep. at

$74.00 ... ... L. 74.00
2 flushtanks at $80.00 ...... 160.00
Excavation and backfilling—

1465 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep, at

90C ... e 1,318.50
431 cu. yds. 6-8 ft. deep, at

$1.10 .. ... o .. 474.10
133 cu. yds. 8§-10 ft. deep, at

0 T 186.20
18 cu. vds. 10-12 ft. deep, at

$L.7T0 ... e 30.60

Total .................. $4,032.02
L<ss 5 percent retained ..... 201.60

Balance ........ ........ $3,830.42

Less amount previously pélid 2,564.80
e _

Amount due contractor ....$1,265.62
Approved November 5, 1917.
Respectfully submitted, Manley

good, City Engineer.
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Novem-

ber 5, 1917. ~

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I1 present
the following final estimate for labor
and material used in the construction

Os-

of sanitarv sewer on Eighth st.,
Sewer Dfst. No. 83, and recommend
payvment of the amount now due

Hochrein & Co., the contractors.

198 lin. ft. 8" sewer pipe, at

BNC wmrsoms w5 o 5 0 W 6008 &S5 $ 79.20
6-8’" sanitary tees, at $1.45.... 8.70
1 flushtank complete, at $90.00 90.()‘0

Fxecavation and backfilling-- -
02 cu. vds. 0-6 ft. deep, at $1.10 102.20

20 cu. vds. 6-8 ft. deep, at $1.25 37.50
1 cu. vd. 8-10 ft. deep, at §1.40 1.40
O]l s vmmsmemem om smes o $319.10
l.ess 5 percent retained ...... 15.95
Balance ............ .....$303.15



COMMON

Less amount previously paid.. 211.95

Amount now due contractor...$ 91.20
Approved Novimber o, 1917.

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good, City Engineer.

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Novem-
ber 5, 1917.
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present

the following final estimate for labor
and material used in the construction

of Killens Heights Sanitary sewers,
Sanitary sewcr district No. 84, and
recommend payment of the amount
riow due to Wm. Eddy & Son, the con-
tractors.
1932 lin. ft. 8’ sewer pipe, at

RN SRl S R T e $1,578.214
196 sanitary tees, at $1.40. 274.40
7 manholes 6-8 ft. deep, at

SEAR0 S e e s e TG 385.00
5 manholes 8-10 ft. deep, at

SOELOD - Ao Oiea il sapen ol 325.00
2 manholes 10-12 ft. decp, at

ST S B et PR AT = 150.00
7 flushtanks, 6-8 ft. deep, at

FRO00, ", . s Bl al Shr i 560.00
1 flushtank 8-10 ft. deep, at

R SR S S S S 90.00
1 flushtank changed to man-

hole, at $30.00 ........... 30.00
Excavation and backfilling—
2371 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep, at

N i S e el mer R b i 2,252.45
730 cu. yds. 6-8 ft. deep, at

UG BED v v e g el g 839.50
272 cu. yds. 8- 10 ft. deep, at

L e P R Rl = L i T 280.80
87 cu. yds. 10-12 ft. deep, at

B < e e S L 147.90
2 cu. yds. 12-14 ft. deep, at

) )RR e e e e 4,00

A e o R $7,017.29
Less 5 percent retained .. ... 350.86

Baldnee L i o “e.....56,666.43
Less amounts previous pa‘d. 6,033.60

Amount now due contractor.$ 632.83
Approved Nov-mber 5, 191..
Respectfully submitted, Manley

good, Citv Engineer,
ity of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Novem-

Os-

ber 5. 1917.
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I1 present

the following final estimate for labor
and material used in the construction
of sanitary sewers on Eber White
~ Blvd. and Soule Blvd., Sewer Dist. No.
85 and recommend payvment of the
amount now due Hochrein & Co., the
contractors.

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1917.

199

1082 lin. ft. 8" sewer pipe, at :

U i e e O it o e $ 432.80
31 sanitary tees, at $1.00.... 31.00
3 manholes 6-8 ft. deep, at

L L L B R I e kP 195.00
4 manholes 8-10 ft. deep, at

& T TRNDE B (R e LR LR e 300.00
Excavation and backfilling—
509 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep, at

S D s e i R S R 610.80
134 cu. vds. 6-8 ft. deep, at

L R S e S S R 241.20
39 cu. yds. 8-10 ft. deep, at

Ly L R N e 95.55
7 cu. yds. 10-12 ft. deep, at

ol i U e R e R e e R EE R 18.90

L | R R S L DS st S S S $1,925.25
Less 5 percent retained 96.26

BRlamee e - ol T L $1,828.99

Less amounts previously paid 1,771.20

Amount now due contractor.$§

Approved November 5, 1917.
Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-

good, City Engineer.

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Novem-

ber 5, 1917,

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present
the following final estimate for labor
and material used in grading Seventh
st. south of Madison st., and recom-
mend payment of the amount now
due W. E. Tench, the contractor.

4530 cu. yds. excavation, at

57.79

B A e B S (o e $2,491.50
Removing stumps ......... 75.00
L] 307 7 ) A P S e e e $2,566.59

Less amount previously paid 1,505.00

Amount now due contractor.$1,061.50

Approved November 5, 1917.
Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-

good, City Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
amounts due, as shown by City En
gineer’'s estimates, and approved by
Board of Public Works, be allowed
and the City Clerk instructed to draw
warrants for same.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-
dress, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald Sink presented an ordinance
entitled: ‘““An ordinance to amend an
ordinance relative to porters, runners
and drivers, and to regulate hacks
and drays. Passed March 16, 1896;
approved March 17, 1896; amendeu



200 COMMON
August 20, 1900. The Common Coun-
cil of the City of Ann Arbor ordain:”
which was given its first reading by
title and referred to the Ordinance
committee by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-
dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. "Nays, none.

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
entitled: An ordinance to amend an
ordinance entitled: ‘“An ordinance to
regulate and control the selling of
milk within the City of Ann Arbor,
and to license the venders thereof,
and to regulate the care of cows,
"from which milk is soid, and for the
inspection and examination of dairies
and diary herds and milk, passed
March 14th, 1904, approved March
22d, 1904; amended, April 18th, 1904;
amended January 4th, 1915. The
Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor ordain:” Which was given its
first reading by title, passed to and
given its second reading and referred
to Ordinance committee, by the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden, May-
er, Huss, .Andres, Henderson. Don-
nelly, Markey, Sherk, Freeman, Lutz,
Sink, Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

Bond Committee Report.
To the Honorable, the Common Coun-
cil: Your Bond commit-
tee has had the following bond under
consideration and recommends ap-
proval of same:

Official Bond—Ross Granger, City
Treasurer , principal; Massachusetts
Bonding and Insurance Company, of
Boston, Massachusetts, surety.
Respectfully submitted, C. C. Free-

man, John Huss, Wm. L. Hender-

son, Bond Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sug-
den, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Freeman.
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays,

none.
Officers’ Reports.
CITY FUNDS — Treasurer’'s Leport for
Month Ending October 31, 1917,
Money Received—
Contingent Fund—
Poddlors ]iconBee ....cneows asonsis $ 36.50
T o oo 1 R e WEC Rl N S M .50
Rent of Detention Hospital ...... 8.00
Rent of 2nd Ward bldg., ........ 30.00
Fees on taxes collected .......... 1.05
R e e S LR e T e S $ ((iﬂu
Water Works fund—

George. Vanda-
................ $13,107.21

Ree’d from
wiarker

Mgr.

OUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

1937
Dog License fund—

Licenses sold by clerk .......... $ 14.25
Park fund—
Rent of house at West Park.....$% 10.00
Police fund—
Received from Judge Doty (3rd
quarter’ Bnes) s ol o ioh.hinis .. 420.00
Received from Chmf O'Brien—
(Doty and Thomas) ....... . 49.55
Rokalis i v aian iy rausdae it o $ 46955
Uncollected City Tax fund—
Erfor on t3x recelphiys s or sl ¥ 2.00
Street fund—
Sule  of- plank .00t iie we a e 3.00
Fire fund—
Baleof* horse : ... s ian o te s us ....3  150.00
Building Sidewalk fund#
Walks bu1‘t bY - CHIY o s e .5 876.21
Cemetery fund—
pale of 136 ot < i i st $ 37.50
Burial permits, etc. .......0... & 43.00
b0k v [ Sl s R e R .5 80.50
Brand fotal . Sias it e $14,788.77
WD rrandR PHIA | v e S $26,792.90
Over for month .................$12,004.13
On hand October 1, 1917 ........ 89,432.03
On hand November 1, 1917 ...... $77,427.90
Condition of City Funds on the First
Day of November, 1917.
Warrants pald s e s s $ 2,807.22
City Cemetery PO . . s v oo 60.50
Dog ldcense Tund o, .........a: 11.50
I'ire Department fund .......... 1,682.02
POoOr BEmd. . e o B e m N A 74.56
Polive “Innd. «oocimhoar st P e 971.15
Streel Od - feavt s e 4,460.75
Eatk, ITund. roicasts s o 665.47
Street. Thasht ofgmd iy s 1,635.34
Sidewalk fumd " .iil et o 365.38
Sidewalk Building fund ........ T18.26
Bridge Culvert and Crosswalk
yig .0 AR R Bt R e 2.751.83
Water "Works TNl e v os oins 5,012.94
tepaving Huron street ......... 1,150.96
Broadway bridge .. i.i vsisasons 3,835.02
b - Ry S O S (8 TR o
On ITand—
Contingent - fund .5 o0 assiases $21,682.65
City Cemetery fund ............ 1,416.58
Dog License fund .............. 285.21
State ‘Dog Tax fund ...:......«. 100.00
Fire Department fund ......... 21,845.99
Baol: THmil o . b e oottt e St 1,081.38
Polioe Tunf i iee cus st rustee 11,.‘23..‘55
WwWater STand: ol e D.681.35
PRrR: FUMt - Fivan s e L e 1,483.48
Street -Liaght fand. ” .. sve 008 N 0,881.62
Nldewalk fond -« ..o %o d s intide T07.50
Bridge Culvert and Crosswalk
TN 5 ain tann et e S 14,046.98
hejbeted "Pax ‘fund . oo et 151.35
Svrinkling District No. 15 ...... 27.11
Stoane FRATIN o liniae otk s W ian 914.72
Entertainment  fund ........:36 74.60
Repaving Huron street ......... 2,704.15
Brogdway Dridge ... e 33,235.20
Street Equipmient and Barn..... 1,039.20
Potal . ;. tovan iR ke ?sl" 9.‘--JH’
OVverdIawWn . s soesosabionsss: .)0 508.02
On hand November 1, 1917 ....... $ T7.427.950:


http://21.84y.99

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

Overdrawn—
Street fund ............ ... . ... $ 684.48
Sidewalk Building fund ...... .. 1,906.74
TUncollected City Tax fund ...... 9292 487.27
Delinquent Tax fund ........... al% ‘5()
Sprinkling District No. 11 ...... 192.74
Sprinkling District No. 12 ...... 43.44
Sprinkling District No. 13 .. 66.36
Sprinkling District No. 14 ...... 38.59
Water Works fund ............. 18,710.12
Repaving Liberty street ........ 66.22
Grading LEdward street ......... 1173.76
Total .. w ws s sows e 21»-)0)1‘«0-
Outstanding— _
Contingent fund ... $  416.57
Mive Devartment fund .......... 13.95
Eoor fund ..o &l & s 7.49
Street furd ... . oo ieieean .’§§0
Park fund ... ‘e 1-).4‘(_)
Sidewalk fund .......c. 0000000 19.65
Water Works T TIT R, 4.80
SEWEE FUND—Treasurer’s Report for
Month ending Octoper, 1917,
Money Received-—
Amount—
Tax Account Sewer District No. o
G1—Taxes Collected ............% 51.74
Tax Account Sewer District No.
H—Taxes colleeted ... ooon.... 25.99
Tax Account Sewer District No.
GT-—Taxes Collected ............ 11.92
Tax Account SNewer District No
68—Taxes Collected ... oo 6.61
TOLAY 50 5 5 sicess 5 & semes 7 5 e s o $ 0 102.26
Warrants paid . ... i, 8,906.582
Overdrawn for month ........... $8,804. .m
On hand October 1, 1917 ........ 9.901.17
On hand November 1, 1917 ‘Fl 096.61
Condition of Sewer IFunds on the F[irst
Day of November, 1017,
Warrants DPaid—
Amount— 7
Lahor Accet Sewer Dist No. 72..8 5.333.87
Labor Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 82 13.00
L.ahor Acce't Sewer Dist No. 83 220.70
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. &4 2,.828.01
Labor Acce’t Sewer Inst. No.o 85, H11.24
TOotal o e e e $8,9006.82
On Hand—
Labor Acct Sewer Dist. No. 49..% 4318
Labor Acce't Sewer Dist No. al.. 301.12
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 52.. o028
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 53.. SRO.15
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 5H6.. 91.26
Lahor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 63.. 570.69
Lahor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 68, 477.27
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 69, 107.98
T.abor Ace't Sewer Dist No. T1. 70.29
T.abor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 72.. 4,880.48
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. T4.. 1.68
Labor Acce’t Sewer Dist. No. 75.. 269.63
Lahor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 76 161.91
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 77.. 153.10
Labor Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 78.. 67.55
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 79.. 30.87
L.abor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. R0.. 271.82
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. S2.. 4,677.00
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 84.. 5,561.24
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 27. 13.06
Tax Acct Sewer Dist. No. 35 27G.4T
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist, No. 41.. 132.55
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 42.. 223.79

1917 201

Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. #4.. 211.89
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist No. 45.. 250.62
Tax Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 46.. 541.14
Tax Acc't. Sewer Dist. No. 47.. 541.85
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 48.. 16382
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 54.. 393.85
Tax Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 57.. 120.50
Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 58.. 174.61
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 3., 40.11
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 62 149.0z
Tax Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 66, 245.56
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 6Y.. 5007
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 71.. 66.00
Tax Acct Sewer Dist. No T3 . a94.07
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 74.. 10.74
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 7. 6.35
Tax Acct Sewer Dist. No. T8.. 130.63
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. 79.. 277.39
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 80. 182.01

MOEA], coi.iis 5 550t v ihimmss Tewmimie o $23 ?82.1'%
Overdrawn P p— R — ‘.’2,23;3.::‘_'
On hand November 1, 1917 ....... $ 1.096.61
Overdrawn—
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. 42..%  85.03
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 43.. 80.63
Lakor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 44.. 102.12
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 45., 123.32
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 46. 269.25
Labo. Acct Sewer Dist. No. 47. 266.35
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 48 103.63
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 56.. 270.88
Labor Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 55. 423.08
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 57.. 247.37
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 58. 166.85
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 59. 1G4.92
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 60.. 68.57
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 61. 55,82
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 62 150.60
Labor Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 70.. 137.20
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 73.. 31.69
L.abor Ace’'t Sewer IDist. No. 81 15.60
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 83 220.70
Labor Acce't Sewes Dist. No. 85 511.24
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. 32. 884.44
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 34. 1,219.25
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 36. 225.39
Tax Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 37. 112.0~
Tax Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 3%, 137.9¢
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 39. 471.93
Tax Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 40. 477T.82
Tax Acct Sewer Dist. No. 49.. 39.99
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 50.. 423 24
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 51. 570.05
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 52.. R0.88
Tax Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 53.. {R3.99
Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 55 284,11
Tax Aecct Sewer Dist. No. 56. 2,592.82
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 60.. 379.37
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 61 1.594.86
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 63 796.34
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 64 49.85
Tax Acct Sewer Dixt. No. 63 AR50
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 67.. 126.93
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 6S.. 201.47
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist, \0 0. T4.12
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 72.. 6,174.52
Tax Aece't Sewer Dist. No. T6.. 32.39
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 77.. 184,85
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. S1.. 3858

Total ......... R A ..$22.985.52
Warrants ()ntst'inthnwm-
Labor Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 82, % 1.50
Labor Acc¢’'t Sewer Dist. No. S5.. T



COMMON
PAVING FUNDS—Treasurer's Report for

202

Month Ending October 1917.
Money Received—
Amount—
Tax Acc’t Paving Dist. No. 21—
Taxes Collected ....o.vv.venun..$ 5.29
Tax Acc't Paving Dist. No. 28—
Taxes Collected ............ 101.70
MOLAT iy cvmin v o somoniogs s o sondiitimss 3 5o $  106.99
On hand U(‘tuber 1, 1917 ......... 10,368.36

On hand November 1, 1917 ......$10,475.35

Conditior ~f Paving funds on the I‘ll‘bt
Day of November, 1917.
On Hand—
Labor Ace’'t Pavement No. 20.....% 254.34
Labor Acc't Pavement No. 32..... 243.61
Labor Acce’'t Pavement No. 36..... 1,854.01
Tax Acc't Pavement No 11...... T89.70
Tax Ace’t Pavement No. 13...... 163.20
Tax Acce't Pavement No. 17...... 03.24
Tax Acc’'t I'avement No 18...... 414.16
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 19.... 354.48
Tax Acc't Pavement w~o. 22.... 281.02
Tax Ace’t Pavementr No 23...... 1,017.49
Tax Acc’'t DPavement No. 24...... 42.14
Tax Acc't DPavement No. 27...... 426.45
Tax Acc’'t Pavement ~No. 28...... 2,745.97
Tax Acc’'t Pavement No. 29...... 1,080.57
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 30...... S88.57
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 32...... 248.13
Tax Acc’'t Pavement No. 33...... 354.52
Tax Acc’'t Pavemenr No. 34...... 2 944.25
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 36...... 2 570.49
Total e ittt e e e $15,966. t;Jg
OVELALAWL  svuwes s ¢ vwaess ¢ sswss s . 5,491.29
On hand November 1, 1917 .......%$10,475.35
Overdrawn—
Tabor Acc't Pavement ~o. 30..... $  265.89
Labor Acc't Pavement No. 31..... 126.15
T.abor Acc’t Pavement No. 30..... 267.24
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 10...... 3.254.77
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 12...... 216.60
Tax Acc't I'avement No. 14...... 111.67
Tax Ace't Pavement No. 15.. 14896
Tax Ace’'t Pavement w~o. 16...... 347.57
Tax Ace’t Pavement No. 20...... 430.41
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 21 49.61
Tax Ace’t Pavement No 25...... 199.11
Tax Ace't Pavement No. 26...... 1.73
Tax Ace't Pavewmwent No. 35...... T1.08
POtal, ememe svmess 3 seomms .8 wvosyams $ 5,491.29
Ann Arbor Savings Bank, Ann Arboyr, Mich,
To the Ilonomhle Common Council, of

the City of Ann Arhor: This is to certify

that there was on deposit in the Ann Ar- -

bhor Savings Bank to the eredit of Chas.
I.. Miller, City Treasurer, the sum of IKigh-

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5,

1917.
ty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Fifty
Three and 17-100 ($88,553.17) Dollars, axv

the close of business October 31st, 1917.
WILLIAM L. WALZ, Cashier.
Ann Arbor, Michigan, November 5th, 1917,

Recapitulation,

City Funds on hand ............. $77,427.90
Sewer Funds on hand ......... .. 1,096.61
Pavement Funds on hand ....... 10,475.35
On hand November 1, 1917 ....$88,999.86
Bank Balance ....... s o wm L$88,553.17
Cash on tand ... ... ..., .. 4446.60
On bhand November 1, 1917 ....$88,099.86
Respectfully submitred: CHAS. L. MIL-
LLER, City Treasurer.
P'er Chas. E. Stoll.

Report of Waterworks Department.
Ij‘rom Aug. 1, 1917, to Oct. 31, 1917—

Cash on hand, Oct. 31, 1917 ..... 99940
Iﬂ{p Stat, 1

Salaries and Supplies ........... 1,433.60
I_\p Stat. 2,
Salaries and supplies ........... 573.63
Illectric Power, Stat. 1, .......... 3,203.50
Coal Stat. 2, .......... e 1,344.27
Exp. office
Salaries and supplies ......... : 1,086.13
Exp. general ..................... 1.520.45
CONSEPUCTION:  wowan i s s smwns 5 samesms 2.422.08
Construction, 16-in. main ........ 3,943.39
Construction, service ............ 194.3¢
Construction, Stat. 1 ............. 4,633.24
Lepair line ... .o i i, 65.04
Ilepair service ........cviveivnnne 84.92
Repair meters ....... 05,5 ¥ EATSRG § 8 60.88
Repair, Stat. 1 ... ... ... ....... 5.35
l;efunds eUSNRER § § VPR § R R & 6 S 154.04
New meters and p.uts W e s 2329
Insurance ... .o 46 (0
Interest on bonds ............... 9,190.00
Miscellaneous charges ........... 356.55
Bills payable Aug. 1, 1917 ........ T7.58R%.06

TOCAL v 5 e a5ms s smsios s s 38,928.74
Water rates flat ............... .$]h 5d5.02
Water rates, meter ............... 6,346.18
Water rates, mason ............. 6.353
Water rates, taps ..........cv.... 1.049.45
Miscellaneous revenue ........... 370.05
Meter rental ..................... 6.7
Off and on ......... .. ... co..... 6.7
Bills. payvable s...sizensicnvmunses 4,136.92
Gverdraft ........ e veiirirvenen.n 5,919,224
Cash on hand, Aug. «, 1917 ...... 1.156.57
Total overdraft to date, ...‘F]ﬂ 504.99
Total ..o i i RBRO2RTH
Respectfully snhmlttml Water Works De-

partment of the City of Aun Arbor, hy

GEO. 8. VANDAWARKER, Manager.

Engineer’'s Renort.

Ann Arhor, Michigan, Oct. 15, 1917,

To the Uonorable Common Council. Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—1 =ubmit the
following report of expenditures for work done under my direction during the
month of September, 1917,

EFngincering and Clerical -

Name AmountChargeable to Amount
Manley Osgood e e e ...8150.00 |General work of department ....... $124 G2
G. H. Sandenburgh ... ... ... 120,00 [ ReCOTAS v v vmune o woremorin ¢ simansrs o @ s 53.35
), Rnnnwy __________________________ 72.00 | Sidewalks e AL B NG CETR « eea a0l
0 O BIHEET <55 vovsn & ¢ o gamm s @ annaees s 0.15 | Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Add'n.

. H. Paauiette .s.ce s 005 ¢ oaaas 57.30 | Sanitary Sewers ... e ... 132.3A
1. .J. Schlee Lo e 50.85 | Killens Heights Sanitary sewer 123.64
Ny HASSRNL on 50 g owms 5 o s 6 8 & vieems s 35050 | Eher White Add'n. sanitary sewer 71.32
M, W, Hvde ....... oE 5 F RS B B B 55.35 |Broadway bridge ...... ............. 99.39



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 5, 1917. 203

D B THEZ s s o aam R Y 54.15 | kepaving E. Fluron st. ............. 74.69

). M. Drake ........ccovvimeenena.... 54.00 | State st. and Dewey Ave. storm
N Bo Russell oy wewsas e I — se 2000 1  SOWOT wurewns saenmn s iane § SRR E § 6.0 56.41
0. T GlatZel, . comvss ongens s s smaes ¢ 2835 [Garbage and refuse disposal ...... 41.42

[. L. Stanger ..... ...ciiieieeinnn. 14.10 {Sanitary sewer records for state san-
N. Moore ... ... .60 ITALY SRSUNBOD' i s ¢ awmses § Sasas & 565 50.17
nsrectors: Sickness and vacations ............ 24.19
Y.L Finer .. ... .. i 100.00 |Steere farm maintenance ........... 1877
L B LR o« o p svosw & s = s 91.00 |Eighth st. sanitary sewer .......... 13.59
Vi As DOAEE uc:ivvesns vimiss s v s 77.00 | Bids and quotations ............... 11.75
. T. MelIntyre ..... ore = sasposmnds B slibeisdbue 73.50 |Storm sewer maintenance ........... 4.03
i db Hasking . veoeee s v asemse » % sesmn s 63.00 | Assessor’s plats for city ............ 5.76
[. R. John . - SR ¥ § SR 17.50 |Glen Ave. storm sewer ............. 2.9:2
I, R Seavolt (.. i e 3.0 |Paving alley B 2 S, R 3 E ........ 1.51
— Automobile ..., .. 1.50
Total sz vwomy s meeen s § oves o $1,216.55 |Care of storm water ............... 1.05
e 12 [ ———— S L [
Care of storm water ............... $128.61
OQiling roadways ......vervrrennnn. 58.24

*Cleaning sewer in I[Iamilton, Rose
& Sheehan Add'n .............. 7.76
Storm sewer maintenance .......... 10.80

State st. and Dewey Ave. storm
Jower Work— BEWEE  aiwn. i v il 5 3 ofiied & viimem s o s 6.47
Tuling Loerke ... oo ceiiniininennnn. $ R0.00 [Sanitary sewer maintenance ........ 6.37
3., Coni: POl s s vemami s eesvas ¢ 0 s 139.49 | Tapping =anitary sewers ........... 1.24
Total .. e i $219.49 Total ... . .. $219.49

¥ To bhe recharged to R. D. Baker.

Total exDenditulte .. :oome: o & gaEme 5 seliiass a5 < meena s Fasiys ¢ 8 SEaEes § §ond & 5o $1,435.84

Respectfully submitted MANLEY OSGOOD, City LEngineer.

Reports of City Treasurer, City
Clerk and Acting Marshal for month
>f October, City Engineer's report 1or
September, and report of Water
Works Dept. for quarter ending Oc-
tober 31, 1917, received and ordered
Lo take usual course.

Resolutions.
November 5, 1917.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Ann Arbor, Michigan: Gen-

tlemen—A few days ago we were all
crieved to learn of the passing away
of our good friend and fellow citizen,
Charles L. Miller, a man who has
served the community in many ca-
pacities for a long time. He has been
1 member of the School Board, a
member of this Body, an official of the
City, and of the County in which we
live, and in these several capacities
in which so many of us have had oc-
casion to meet him, he has won the
admiration and esteem of us all. He
was a man of genial personality,
kindly disposed, and ready and will-
ing at all times to serve the public
untiringiy and without prejudice.

It is therefore fitting that as a mark
of appreciation there should be en-
tered upon the minutes of this Body
a resolution of gratitude for his many
services, and as a token of apprecia-
tion for his unselfish devotion to pub-
lic duty.

It is resolved that in his passing

- S S ausa g

we had reason to expect many more
years of valuable service, and that we,
as representatives of the citizens of
Ann Arbor, do hereby express our re-
gret at his untimely death, and extend
to the members of his family our sin-
cere sympathy
Respectfully submitted,

Sink.

Adopted by unanimous vote.

November 5, 1917.

By Ald. Lutz: Resloved, that the
City Engineer furnish this Council, as
soon as possible, with an estimate of
the total ~ost of all wells, pumping
stations, pipe lines, etc., necessary to
supply the Steere Farm water to the
City of Ann Arbor.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, HusS, cau-
dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Mayer, that the City
Clerk be authorized to send flowers
and an expression of sympathy from
this Council to Ald. Samuel Heusel,
who met with an acident in Detroit,

Charles A.

and is now confined at Harper Hos-
pital.
Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, An-
dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Sherk, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.
On motion of Ald. Lutz,

adjourned.
TOOA A Y . T*VANTMAAYT MO

Council



